
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

In the Matter of: 

Cantina Calle N, LLC 
t/a Republic Cantina 

Applicant for a New 
Retailer's Class CR License 

at premises 
57 N Street, NW, #114 
Washington, D.C. 20001 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

License No.: ABRA-107S78 
Order No.: 2022-233 

Cantina Calle N, LLC, t/a Republic Cantina (Applicant) 

Bradley A. Thomas, Chairperson, Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) SE 

Leon Braddell, on behalf of Hanover Area Civic Association 

Chris Smythe-Macaulay, on behalf of a Group of Eighteen Individuals 

BEFORE: Donovan Anderson, Chairperson 
James Short, Member 
Bobby Cato, Member 

. Rafi Crockett, Member 
Jeni Hansen, Member 
Edward S. Grandis, Member 

ORDER ON FIRST AMENDMENT TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

The official records of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (Board) reflect that 
Cantina Calle N, LLC, t/a Republic Cantina (Licensee), ANC SE, Hanover Area Civic 
Association, and a Group of Eighteen Individuals entered into a Settlement Agreement 
(Original Agreement), dated December 20, 2017, that governs the operations of the 
Licensee's establishment. 

This matter comes now before the Board to consider the Parties First Amendment 
to Settlement Agreement (First Amendment), dated March 29, 2022. 

1 



The First Amendment has been reduced to writing and has been properly executed 
and filed with the Board. The Licensee; Chairperson Bradley A. Thomas, on behalf of 
ANC SE; Leon Braddell, on behalf of Hanover Area Civic Association; and Chris 
Smythe-Macaulay, on behalf of the Group of Eighteen Individuals; are signatories to the 
First Amendment. 

Accordingly, it is this 18th day of May 2022, ORDERED that: 

1. The above-referenced First Amendment to Settlement Agreement submitted 
by the Parties to govern the operations of the Licensee's establishment is 
APPROVED and INCORPORATED as part of this Order; 

2. All terms and conditions of the original Agreement, not amended by the First 
Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect; and 

3. Copies of this Order shall be sent to the Parties. 

2 



District of Columbia 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Donovan Anderson, Chairperson ,- .... , .......... 
en~::,_»~ 

James Short, Member 

1

----- - ..._.,,..,_,... I 

---~ 
Bobby Cato, Member 

Rafi Crockett, Member 

Jeni Hansen, Member 

Edward S. Grandis, Member 

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code§ 25-433(d)(l), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for 
Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic 
Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14th Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, DC 20009. 

Also, pursuant to section II of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-
614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia 
Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition 
for review, within thilty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of 
Columbia Coult of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879- 1010). 
However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR 
§ 1719 .1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of 
Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule l 5(b) (2004). 

3 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

TIDS AMENDMENT TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is entered into on 

March~' 2022, between Cantina Calle N, LLC t/a Republic Cantina ("Licensee") and 

Advisory Neighborhood Commission SE (the "ANC"), Hanover Area Civic Association 

("HACA"), and a Group of 5 or more (collectively, the "Parties"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Licensee is the holder of a Retailer's Alcoholic Beverage License, Class CIR 

(Restaurant), ABRA-107578, located at 57 N St NW #114, Washington, DC 20001. 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Settlement Agreement dated December 20, 2017 

("Agreement") which was approved by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board ("Board") on 

January 10, 2018. See Board Order No. 2018- 013. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Amendment to amend the hours restrictions 

contained in the existing Settlement Agreement for the Hours of Operation, as pertain to Sunday 

night only. 

AGREEMENT 

The parties agree to amend the Agreement by replacing Section 3 in its entirety with the 

following: 

"Hours of Oueration. The hours of operation and hours of selling, serving and consuming 

alcohol shall not exceed: 

Interior Hours: 
Sunday through Thursday: 
Friday and Saturday: 

Summer Garden: 
Sunday through Thursday: 
Friday and Saturday: 

Sidewalk Cafe: 
Sunday through Thursday: 
Friday and Saturday: 

7:00 a.m. - 11 :00 p.m. 
7:00 a.m. - 12:00 a.m. 

7:00 a.m. - 10:00 p.m. 
7:00 a.m. - 11 :00 p.m. 

7:00 a.m. - 10:00 p.m. 
7:00 a.m. - 11 :00 p.m. 



In addition to the foregoing, the Applicant will stop seating customers in 'the 
Summer Garden and the Sidewalk Cafe' areas at the following times: 

Sunday through Thursday: 9:00 p.m. 
Friday and Saturday: - 10:00 p.m." 

The parties agree to amend the Agreement by replacing Section 4 in its entirety with the 

following: 

"Entertainment Endorsement: Applicant may have entertainment inside the establishment but 

shall not have live entertainment in the summer garden or the sidewalk cafe. The hours for 

indoor entertainment shall not exceed: 

Sunday through Thursday: 7:00 a.m. -11:00 p.m. 
Friday and Saturday: 7 :00 a.m. - 12 :00 midnight" 

All other terms and conditions not amended by the First Amendment to the Settlement 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties place their signatures to this agreement, this r:?, ~day of 

March, 2022. 

Signed: t=_,::;.....L..-- ----­

Date: 3/~~ /a-do.._ 
' 

Chris Svetlik - chris@republic-kolache.com 

ANC5E: ~ 
Signed: ~/t~ 

Date: 4 1 1 / '22 
I 

Signed: \.Ll..JC::.!.L~.L.,t.~u::J.~~-

Date: 3 /-t, ~ / 'L 1/' 

By: Leon 15r2cldel{ 



THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

In the Matter of: 

Cantina Calle N, LLC 
t/a Republic Cantina 

Applicant for a New 
Retailer's Class CR License 

at premises 
57 N Street, NW, #114 
Washington, D.C. 20001 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 
License No.: 
Order No.: 

Cantina Calle N, LLC, t/a Republic Cantina (Applicant) 

17-PRO-00060 
ABRA-107578 
2018-013 

Bradley A. Thomas, Chairperson, Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) SE 

Leon Braddell, on behalf of Hanover Area Civic Association 

Chris Smythe-Macaulay, on behalf of A Group of Eighteen Individuals 

Ryan Fiacco, on behalf of A Group of Twenty Three Individuals 

BEFORE: Donovan Anderson, Chairperson 
Nick Alberti, Member 
Mike Silverstein, Member 
James Short, Member 
Donald Isaac, Sr., Member 

ORDER ON SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, WITHDRAW AL OF PROTESTS AND 
DISMISSAL OF A GROUP OF TWENTY THREE INDIVIDUALS' PROTEST 

The Application filed by Cantina Calle N, LLC, t/a Republic Cantina (Applicant), for a 
new Retailer's Class CR License, having been protested, came before the Alcoholic Beverage 
Control Board (Board) for a Roll Call Hearing on November 6, 2017, and a Protest Status 
Hearing on December 6, 2017, in accordance with D.C. Official Code§ 25-601 (2001). 

1 



The official records of the Board reflect that the Applicant, ANC SE, Hanover Area Civic 
Association, and a Group of Eighteen Individuals entered into a Settlement Agreement 
(Agreement), dated December 20, 2017 that governs the operation of the Applicant's 
establishment. 

The Agreement has been reduced to writing and has been properly executed and filed 
with the Board. The Applicant; Chairperson Bradley A. Thomas, on behalf of ANC SE; Leon 
Braddell, on behalf of Hanover Area Civic Association; and Chris Smythe-Macaulay, on behalf 
of the Group of Eighteen Individuals; are signatories to the Agreement. 

This Agreement constitutes a withdrawal of the Protests filed by ANC SE, Hanover Area 
Civic Association, and the Group of Eighteen Individuals. 

In addition, the Board dismissed the Protest of the Group of Twenty Three Individuals 
pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-609(b), which states that" .. .In the event that an affected 
ANC submits a settlement agreement to the Board on a protested license application, the Board, 
upon its approval of the settlement agreement, shall dismiss any protest of a group of no fewer 
than 5 residents or property owners meeting the requirements of§ 25-601 (2) ... " 

Accordingly, it is this 10th day of January, 2018, ORDERED that: 

1. The Application filed by Cantina Calle N, LLC, t/a Republic Cantina, for a new 
Retailer's Class CR License, located at 57 N Street, NW, #114, Washington, D.C., is 
GRANTED; 

2. The Protests of ANC SE, Hanover Area Civic Association, and the Group of Eighteen 
Individuals in this matter are hereby WITHDRAWN; 

3. The above-referenced Settlement Agreement submitted by the parties to govern the 
operations of the Applicant's establishment is APPROVED and INCORPORATED 
as part of this Order; 

4. The Protest of the Group of Twenty Three Individuals is DISMISSED; and 

5. Copies of this Order shall be sent to the Applicant; ANC SE;,Leon Braddell, on 
behalf of Hanover Area Civic Association; Chris Smythe-Macaulay, on behalf of the 
Group of Eighteen Individuals; and Ryan Fiacco, on behalf of the Group of Twenty 
Three Individuals. 

2 



District of Columbia 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Donald Isaac, Sr., Member 

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code§ 25-433(d)( l ), any party adversely affected may fi le a Motion 
for Reconsideration of this decision within ten ( 10) days of service of this Order with the 
Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14th Street, N.W., Sui te 400S, Washington, 
DC 20009. 

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 
90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of 
Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by 
fi ling a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, wi th the 
District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879-
1010). However, the timely fil ing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR 
§ 1719 .1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of 
Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule l 5(b) (2004) . 

3 



SETTLEMENT AGREEMEJ'IT 

. ··.. ifHf§\~w,A.G.~RE'Nl&l'tl: (''Agreement'') is made on thls,:.toili day-of .. ' 
~®iwt'Me:.-:-',:4.0:lll:i:by{~11cflieiwei;i~;Ca}it.16a~G.all_e:·N,~ 1.ic·-t/~.Republ,i'c.•~iintin'~;~~:.\j>plica!1t'');: 
,<:.~-,_,.---· --- -,-.- .. •· . --_... - -,.,..-~,_...;,,,~---~---•· ....... - -~: .. .;1~,._ __., .. ,.,J.!,_ .• ,i;;.::u;~,-,4' I• -- • 

;-at 5TN"Street, NW, .#Il4, W:\shington, DC 20001 ABR.A,Lice,nse # 10!7578Juid Aµvisory, ·. 
: ~eighborhood Cei111mission SE (the "ANC''); Hanover A,I:ea Civic Association ("HA-CA'.?), !ri4 _a_. 
iGf~fa~-2f..5.ormore,(coUectively, the '.'Parties"). · 

PREAMBLE 
Through this Agreementthe Parties aim to create an environment.in which'iheApplic_ant 

,may operate as. a viable contributing establishment in the ANC 5E community. -

WITNESSETH 
WHEREAS, Applicant has applied for a License Class CR for.a full-service restaurant, 

)Nitha summer garden and sidewalk cafe ("Establishment'') serving Tex-Mex food and'. 
.a\coholic beverages at 57 N Street, NW, #114, Washington, DC 2000 I (tlie "Premises"); 

· . WHEREAS, the _ANc; HACA, and the Group at: 5·or m9re have concerns r~gaiqing the 
g~~ntjng of this application; · 

WH:EREAS, the ·Parties believe that the statements and provisions contain:ed)n:this' 
-Agf¢ement are reasonable and shall become wholly integrated into the day-to-day.op~ratiori of 

==~~=-=tnt'Esfiiblishment; ana-- .. - . . . - . .. .. - - .. . 

" ., ,, 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to enter into this Agreement and request that the ABC 
J!iiar~·approve the Applicant's license,!)ppHcation conditioµed upon the A,pplfoant'~-compliai:i_ce 
with:tlie terms of this written Agreement. 
~-- . ~· 

NOW, THEREF0RE, in consideration of the recitals set forth:aoove·anclithe niiltilal 
. . -

c~yenants and conditions set forth below, the Parties agree as follows: 

'l. }Recitiilsiriicorpiirated! The recitals set forth above are incorporated lierein"byrefetence. 

' 2; ,Nature of the Business. Applicant wili manage a~d operate a rest,autant with a'S,idewafi, 
-cafe and a: summer .garden. 

,~,, :,Hi>urs'of'O'peratfon, "The hours of operation and,,hou~s of selling,.sc,iv(ilg !llld 
'corisinnirif alcoliol .snail not exceed: 

Interior Hou-rs: 
Sunday: 
Iy!onqaytbrcmgh Thursday: 
Friday and Saturday: 

,•, .. ' 

7:oo·a.m. a9:00'p.m. 
7:00 a.m. - 11:0,Q p.m. 
7:00 a.m. - 12:00a.m.• 

" •• 



II 
1! -

I 
I ,, 

:-,.-' 

Summer Garden: 
. S411day: 

Monday through Thursday: 
Friday ~d Saturday: 

Sidewalk Cafe; 
Sunday: 
Monday through Thursday: 
Friday and Saturday: 

·i:60 a.m. -9:oo p.m. 
7:00 a.m, s ·10:00 p.m. 
7:00 11,.rn. - 11 :DO p:m. 

7:00 a.m. - 9:00 p,ni. 
7:00 a.m. - 10:00·p.m. 
J:00 a.m. - 11 :DO p.m. 

' · rn· ~ddition to the.foregoing: the Applicant will stop seating customers ih ihe 

Summer Garden and the Sidewalk Cafe' areas 'at the following times: ' 

Sunday: 8:30•p.m. 
Monday through Thursday: 9:00 p.rn. 
Friday and Saturday: 10:00-p.m. 

J: '.Enterfalriniiint,Endorsemcift;, Applicant may have entertainment inside tile, 

:estab)ishment but shall not have live entertainment in the summer garden "cir the 

':sidewalkcafe. The hours fodndoor enter.tainment shall not exceed: 

.Sunday: 7:00 a.m. ~ 9:00 p.m. 

I' 

·Monoay through Thursday: 
·Friday ,and Saturday: 

7:00 ·a.m. -11:0o''·p'.-=m"": ----~=~~~-=--,-',==' 
7:00 a.m. - 12:00 midnight 

:s, ;rlapac'itl:/ Applicant's total seating capacity shall not exceed the followirig:' 

Indoor: 
'Sidewalk cafe: 
Summer garden: 

ct 60 seats 
20 seats 
10 :seats 

6, f{o\se,, Applicant acknowledges farniliarjty with and will comply withnoise'-llclnb-ol 

provisions of the District of-Columbia laws and regulations, including D.G,. OfficiaLCocie: 

§ 25-725, and such provisions are incorporated by reference.irtto•-this Agreement., 

-Applicant shall make reasonable efforts to ensure .that noise from the Est;i~lis:hment·is)~ot 

· audible in any residential ~remises. · · 

· 7: !Sl~'iijie1 Applicant shall infortn its .patrCJns by signage or other'means to;Be respectftil of· 

\lie residential,neighborhoods upon exiti~g the Establishment . . -

: $.- 1:lfo~Jdne/ Due to community concerns about parking, Applicantshallmake · 

:reasoMbie efforts to promote transportatjon options other than automobiles and, 

·promote that patrons use alternative methods of transportation, including biking; 

~g, at1d ubernyft/taxi. ' -



I 

11 

1 · 

I, 
I 

,: ... , 
., ' 

;9;. Dill'ltenes. Applicant shall make COIIllI!ercially reasonable efforts to tegiiu;e its vendors 
· - tofuake ail deliveries of food, beverages, and supplies lletween the ho~gf 10:0_0 ~:N1-

'.an<;l 3 :00 P.M .. Applicant shall make reasonable efforts to instruct delivery tfucks npt to 
bfockN .streetor the alley cmmecting N .Street, Hanover Place, and O Street,: 

: to.iRtiblii!ispacel .ji.pplicant will make reasonable efforts to maintain.the puWi9 sp~c.\l 
adjacent to and in: front of the Premises in a clean and orderly manner. ApJJliclirit sl:iall' 
regularly inspect and clean the,publi.c space adjacent to and in frontofthe Premises as 
necessary. Applicant shall take reasonable measures to maintain the Premises, including 
the sidewalks and the alley adjacent to and in front ofthe Premises, free of litter, refuse 
,ap.d debris. 

lJ. '.frlwl. Applicant acknowledges familiarity with and will comply with trash stdtag~ and' 
collection provisions of the District of Columbia laws and regulations, which. are· 
incorporated by reference into this Agreement. ,Applicant shall maintain regular trashl 
garbage removal service and make reasonable efforts to ensure that theJrash area remail).s 
clean, Applicant shall take reasonable measures to ensure that the trash can lids. remain 
folly closed except when trash or garbage is being added .or remov~d. _App)icrug ~I_ also 
· pro~ide for the prop~r removal of grease and fatty oils from the establishment. 

··, -A:ppllcantshiillnotoisposeoftrasli oi"fecyclaB!es outsiae ortJie·6iiililliig.lietwe~:1'2:ff 
midnight and 9:00 A.M.. . ·- . . . 

,12, Rat and Vermin ControL Applicant shall mainti.in a contract with a professional,· 
licensed rat, pest, and vemiin control company to provide ~or routine control for the 
:interior and exterior of the premis'es as needed to. control pests. · ·· 

!).~. Nntice<nnjt':Onllllftjllltty,fa,Cure;: In ,the event th!l,t either Pam' is 'in brea4~.Qf this 
,Agreement, tli~'breaching-party shall be entitled_ to reasonable notice and opportunity:to 
cure in the form of thirty (30) days notice before the non-breaching party<can seek 
enforcement ofthe Agreement. If the breaching-party fails to ctire.within;tliirty (30)' days, 
(or,with respect to a breach ';Vhich reasonably requires more than 30-days tg c;!!fe, fails !9 
commence cure of such breach and diligently pursues such cure), then tf!e I!on-breachin~ 
party shall be entitled to file a.complaint with the ABC Board pursuant toD.<;:_; Official 
Code § 25-447. 

if to Applicant: Cantina ea11e N, LLC t/a_Ilepublic Cantina 
57 N Street, NW, #114 
Washington, D.C 
Attn: Chris Svetlik · 
Phone: 
Email: chris@reptiblic-kolache.com 

'' 
C 

,, 

" 



i: ,;·, 

i 
! 

I' 

14;•. 

IffoANC: 

lftoHACA: 

Ifl,o, Group cif 18: 

Advisory Neighborliood Commission 'sE 
Address: 
Attn: !Bradley AshtoriThomas 
Phone: (202) 610-0151 
Email: Se05@anc.de;gci:v 

HACA 
Address: 
Attn: I,,eon Braddell 
Phone: 
Email: lbradd2@yahoo.co:°1 

ChrisSmythe-Mii,caulay, Representative·. 
Address: 
Phone: 
Email: chriss,ml 08@g_mail:corh 

Jiajlure to give notice shall not constin1te waiyer or acquies<ience·tothe violation; bot, 
;notii;e ~hall be .a prerequisite to the,ftling of a complaint with the ABC Board or,a.ny other· 

iPtotMti\'liithdrawn,, Upon execution of this ;,\greement, by the Parties, the::i\Nc;:HACA; 
and the :Group of§ or more s):iall witl\draw the prptests of the Applfoan!'s pe~dilig licei.is!l 
application .. 
1,--

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties•have executedthls Agreementas,oftlie 'crate:and' 
;year first above written. ' ' ' ' 

'~-- ,, '- -

. ' .,, I '/ 

' ,; 
I 



.. -· .... --

I 
,,, 

' < 

11 I 
l· 
1. 

:i 

" 
if 

I ,I 
' ' 

11 " 
I /,-' ,; 
,I 

I ,, 
I 

L 

Jlaiiovef.Area Civie Association: 

,., 

" .. 

•;c 

'• ' 


	Republican Cantina - Order on First Amendment to Settlement Agreement - 5 18 2022.pdf
	57 N Street, NW #114 - 1 10 18.pdf

